

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

EARL L. NEWSOME,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Respondent.

Case No. SC00-633

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE SECOND DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL
STATE OF FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF RESPONDENT ON THE MERITS

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH
ATTORNEY GENERAL

ROBERT J. KRAUSS
Senior Assistant Attorney General
Chief of Criminal Law, Tampa
Florida Bar No. 238538

ANNE SHEER WEINER
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0015199
2002 North Lois Avenue, Suite 700
Tampa, Florida 33607-2366
(813)873-4739

COUNSEL FOR RESPONDENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE NO.
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	
ISSUE I	3
WHETHER SECTION 775.082(8), FLORIDA STATUTES (1997), THE PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER ACT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL?	
ISSUE II	28
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SENTENCING THE PETITIONER AS BOTH A PRISON RELEASEE REOFFENDER AND A HABITUAL FELONY OFFENDER?	
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	36

STATEMENT REGARDING TYPE

The size and style of type used in this brief is 12-point Courier New, a font that is not proportionately spaced.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	PAGE NO.
<u>Acton v. Fort Lauderdale Hospital</u> , 440 So. 2d 1282 (Fla.1983)	18,31
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2394a (Fla. 4th DCA October 20, 1999)	31,32
<u>Alvord v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 533 (Fla. 1975)	13
<u>Antone v. State</u> , 382 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 1980)	13
<u>Barber v. State</u> , 576 So. 2d 1169 (Fla. 1st DCA) <u>review denied</u> , 576 So. 2d 284	21,22
<u>Bell v. State</u> , 369 So. 2d 932 (Fla. 1979)	19,20
<u>Bunnell v. State</u> , 453 So. 2d 808 (Fla. 1984)	4,7
<u>Burch v. State</u> , 558 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1990)	5,6
<u>Cross v. State</u> , 199 So. 380 (Fla. 1928)	16,29
<u>Dorminey v. State</u> , 314 So. 2d 134 (Fla. 1975)	13
<u>Fairweather v. State</u> , 505 So. 2d 653 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987)	9
<u>Firestone v. News-Press Pub. Co., Inc.</u> , 538 So. 2d 457 (Fla. 1989)	27
<u>Gardner v. Johnson</u> , 451 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1984)	20

<u>Grant v. State,</u> 745 So. 2d 519 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	3,35
<u>In Re Greenburg,</u> 390 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1980)	16,29
<u>Harmelin v. Michigan,</u> 501 U.S. 957, 111 S. Ct. 2680, 115 L. Ed. 2d 836 (1991)	15,28
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 659 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1060)	35
<u>Jones v. Thomas,</u> 491 U.S. 376, 109 S. Ct. 2522, 105 L. Ed. 2d 322 (1989)	32,33
<u>King v. State,</u> 557 So. 2d 899 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990) <u>rev. denied</u> 564 So. 2d 1086	17,30
<u>King v. State,</u> 681 So. 2d 1136 (Fla. 1996)	34
<u>Ex Parte Lange,</u> 85 U.S. 163, 21 L. Ed. 872 (1893)	32,33
<u>LeBlanc v. State,</u> 382 So. 2d 299 (Fla. 1980)	18,31
<u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983)	13
<u>London v. State,</u> 623 So. 2d 527 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	14,15
<u>Martinez v. Scanlan,</u> 582 So. 2d 1167 (Fla. 1991)	4
<u>McArther v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 406 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	11
<u>McKnight v. State,</u> 727 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>review granted</u> , 740 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1999)	8,10
<u>Missouri v. Hunter,</u> 459 U.S.359, 103 S. Ct. 673, 74 L. Ed. 2d 535 (1983)	34

<u>Owens v. State,</u> 316 So. 2d 537 (Fla. 1975)	13
<u>Rummell v. Estelle,</u> 445 U.S. 263, 100 S. Ct. 1133 (1980)	16,28
<u>Schall v. Martin,</u> 467 U.S. 253, 104 S. Ct. 2403, 81 L. Ed. 2d 207 (1984)	25
<u>Scott v. State,</u> 369 So. 2d 330 (Fla. 1979)	13
<u>Smallwood v. Johnson,</u> 73 F.3d 1343 (5th Cir. 1996)	15,28
<u>Smith v. Dept of Ins.,</u> 507 So. 2d 1080 (Fla. 1987)	7
<u>Smith v. State,</u> No.1D98-656 (Fla. 1st DCA March 13, 2000)	35
<u>Sowell v. State,</u> 342 So. 2d 969 (Fla. 1977)	14
<u>Speed v. State,</u> 732 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 5th DCA), <u>review granted</u> , 743 So. 2d 15 (Fla. 1999)	8
<u>State v. Cotton,</u> 728 So. 2d 251 (Fla. 2d DCA 1998) <u>review granted</u> , 737 So. 2d 551 (Fla. 1999)	8,9
<u>State v. De La Llana,</u> 693 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 2d DCA)	20,25
<u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	13
<u>State v. Gonzalez,</u> 695 So. 2d 1290 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	11
<u>State v. Herrin,</u> 568 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 1990)	12
<u>State v. Hogan,</u> 387 So. 2d 943 (Fla. 1980)	20

<u>State v. Johnson,</u> 616 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1993)	4,7
<u>State v. Lee,</u> 356 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1978)	4
<u>State v. Leicht,</u> 402 So. 2d 1153 (Fla. 1981)	17,30
<u>State v. Peterson,</u> 667 So. 2d 199 (Fla. 1996)	26
<u>State v. Ross,</u> 447 So. 2d 1380 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984)	14
<u>States v. Salerno,</u> 481 U.S. 739, 107 S. Ct. 2095, 95 L. Ed. 2d 697 (1987)	25
<u>Tingley v. Brown,</u> 380 So. 2d 1289 (Fla. 1980)	20
<u>Turner v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly D2074	8
<u>U.S. v. Quinn,</u> 123 F.3d 1415 (11th Cir. 1997)	15,28
<u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.,</u> 455 U.S. 489, 102 S. Ct. 1186, 71 L. Ed. 2d 362 (1982)	25
<u>Winokur v. State,</u> 605 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	9
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 24 Fla. L. Weekly D831 (Fla. 1st DCA March 26, 1999),	9,10
<u>Woods v. State,</u> 740 So. 2d 20 (Fla. 1st DCA), <u>review granted</u> , 740 So. 2d 529 (Fla. 1999)	8
<u>Young v. State,</u> 719 So. 2d 1010 (Fla. 4th DCA 1998), <u>rev. denied</u> , 727 So. 2d 915 (Fla. 1999)	3

MISCELLANEOUS

Chapter 97-239, Laws of Florida 5
PRR Act, §775.082(8), Fla. Stat. (1997) 33
§775.082(8), Fla. Stat. (1997) 28
Section 775.082(8)(c), Fla. Stat. (1997) 35
Section 775.083 34
Section 944.705 5
Section 947.141 5
Section 948.01 5
Section 948.06 5
Section 948.14 5
